



EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT

2009 - 2014

---

*Committee on the Environment, Public Health and Food Safety  
Committee on Industry, Research and Energy*

---

**2013/2135(INI)**

18.11.2013

# **AMENDMENTS 770 - 920**

**Draft report**  
**Anne Delvaux and Konrad Szymański**  
(PE521.547v01-00)

on a 2030 framework for climate and energy policies  
(2013/2135(INI))

AM\1010283EN.doc

PE523.090v02-00

**EN**

*United in diversity*

**EN**

AM\_Com\_NonLegReport

**Amendment 770**  
**Radvilė Morkūnaitė-Mikulėnienė**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 28**

*Motion for a resolution*

28. Believes that an open and transparent internal market, where all EU and third country companies respect the *acquis communautaire* in the field of energy, ***can help strengthen the negotiating position of*** EU energy suppliers vis-à-vis ***external competitors***;

*Amendment*

28. Believes that an open and transparent internal market, where all EU and third country companies respect the *acquis communautaire* in the field of energy, ***can ensure a level playing-field for*** EU energy suppliers vis-à-vis ***third country energy producers and strengthen their negotiating position***;

Or. en

**Amendment 771**  
**Edite Estrela**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 28**

*Motion for a resolution*

28. Believes that an open and transparent internal market, where all EU and third country companies respect the *acquis communautaire* in the field of energy, can help strengthen the negotiating position of EU energy suppliers vis-à-vis external competitors;

*Amendment*

28. Believes that an open and transparent internal market, where all EU and third country companies respect the *acquis communautaire*, ***particularly*** in the field of energy ***and the environment***, can help strengthen the negotiating position of EU energy suppliers vis-à-vis external competitors;

Or. pt

**Amendment 772**  
**Inese Vaidere**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 28**

*Motion for a resolution*

28. Believes that an open and transparent internal market, where all EU and third country companies respect the *acquis communautaire* in the field of energy, can help strengthen the negotiating position of EU energy suppliers vis-à-vis external competitors;

*Amendment*

28. Believes that an open and transparent internal market, where all EU and third country companies respect the *acquis communautaire* in the field of energy, can help strengthen the negotiating position of EU energy suppliers vis-à-vis external competitors; ***underlines the need for a better coordinated external energy policy;***

Or. en

**Amendment 773**  
**Bernd Lange**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 28**

*Motion for a resolution*

28. Believes that ***an*** open and transparent internal market, where all EU and third country companies respect the *acquis communautaire* in the field of energy, can help strengthen the negotiating position of EU energy suppliers vis-à-vis external competitors;

*Amendment*

28. Believes that ***a completed,*** open and transparent internal market, where all EU and third country companies respect the *acquis communautaire* in the field of energy, can help strengthen the negotiating position of EU energy suppliers vis-à-vis external competitors;

Or. de

**Amendment 774**  
**Marusya Lyubcheva**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 28 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

***28a. Emphasises the need for dialogue with non-EU countries on implementation of the principles laid down by the EU in connection with environmental***

*Amendment*

*protection, the use of green technologies and the maintenance of a satisfactory conservation status;*

Or. bg

**Amendment 775**  
**Martina Anderson**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 28 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*28a. Stress that setting binding targets for greenhouse gas emissions, renewables and energy efficiency will stimulate early investments in low-carbon technologies thereby creating jobs and growth whilst providing European industry with an international competitive advantage*

Or. en

**Amendment 776**  
**Holger Krahmer, Jürgen Creutzmann**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 28 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*28a. Notes with concern the constantly increasing disparities in energy costs between Europe and its international competitors and calls on the Commission to check any future proposal in the field of energy and climate policy for its impact on energy prices and thus on the competitiveness of European industry, particularly energy-intensive industry, to avoid negative effects on growth;*

**Amendment 777**  
**Jerzy Buzek**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 28 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***28a. Stresses that obsolete pricing mechanisms, particularly the oil indexation of gas contracts, prevent efficient and transparent price formation defined by the balance of supply and demand, imposing high prices on the consumers; therefore calls on the Commission and the Member States to review all gas contracts based on such outdated pricing mechanisms; urges the Commission to assist in exploring the possibilities of renegotiating those contracts, not only in the context of their prolongation;***

**Amendment 778**  
**Bas Eickhout, Claude Turmes**  
on behalf of the Greens/EFA Group

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 28 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***28a. Stresses that in the next decade investment needs in the power sector will be important because of the upcoming replacement of existing power plants and modernisation of grids; insists that energy consumers and tax payers cannot be burdened by the likely rise in electricity prices and that, in order to bring costs***

*down, energy savings and efficiency measures will have to play a key role;*

Or. en

**Amendment 779**  
**Bendt Bendtsen**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 28 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*28a. Underlines that market-based price formation in the energy sector, including internalisation of external costs, but without linking to price formation on third markets, is the best way of securing competitive prices;*

Or. en

**Amendment 780**  
**Marita Ulvskog, Britta Thomsen, Åsa Westlund, Jo Leinen, Matthias Groote, Andrés Perelló Rodríguez, Teresa Riera Madurell, Kathleen Van Brempt, Judith A. Merkies, Linda McAvan, Patrizia Toia, Dan Jørgensen**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 28 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*28a. Firmly believes that reducing energy use and costs through high energy efficiency, further developing renewable energy sources and using research and innovation to develop new technologies to slash our CO2 emissions are all necessary in order to boost the Union's competitiveness and create much-needed high-quality growth and jobs which cannot be exported outside the Union*

Or. en

**Amendment 781**

**Anne Delvaux, Richard Seeber, Peter Liese, Sophie Auconie, Bendt Bendtsen, Karl-Heinz Florenz, Lambert van Nistelrooij**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 28 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***28a. Believes that a clear 2030 framework including, binding renewable and energy efficiency targets, will drive private investment beyond 2020 in low carbon technologies, increasing the potential of the job creation in the sectors; Therefore, asks the Commission to better underline the potential of low carbon employment in each Member State in the European semester framework, increasing low carbon skills intelligence and strengthening partnerships between national labour market actors;***

Or. en

**Amendment 782**

**Bas Eickhout, Claude Turmes**  
on behalf of the Greens/EFA Group

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 28 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***28b. Urges the Commission and especially DG Competition to introduce in its revision of the state aid guidelines for environment favourable conditions for energy efficiency investments, including in the industry sector;***

Or. en



**Amendment 783**

**Britta Thomsen, Marita Ulvskog, Åsa Westlund, Jo Leinen, Matthias Groote, Andrés Perelló Rodríguez, Teresa Riera Madurell, Kathleen Van Brempt, Linda McAvan, Judith A. Merkies, Patrizia Toia, Dan Jørgensen**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 28 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***28b. Considers that the setting of ambitious targets would provide the necessary stimulus to revitalise Member States' economies and ensure an end to the current economic downturn, boosting competitiveness through lower production costs for heavy industry by resource and energy efficiency, decrease vulnerability to world energy price fluctuations and ensure a more stable investment environment, as well as ensuring European leadership in the high-tech sustainable technology sector and the first-mover advantage that goes with it.***

Or. en

**Amendment 784**

**Anne Delvaux, Richard Seeber, Peter Liese, Sophie Auconie, Bendt Bendtsen, Zofija Mazej Kukovič, Karl-Heinz Florenz, Ivo Belet, Lambert van Nistelrooij**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 28 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***28b. Asks the Commission to implement its set of key employment actions for the low carbon economy, to promote greater use of the EU financial instruments available for Member States, regional and local levels as well as for private sectors for smart low carbon investments, for instance by engaging with the European Investment Bank to further boost its capacity to lend in the field of resource***

*efficiency and renewable energy;*

Or. en

**Amendment 785**

**Anne Delvaux, Richard Seeber, Peter Liese, Sophie Auconie, Bendt Bendtsen, Zofija Mazej Kukovič, Karl-Heinz Florenz, Ivo Belet, Lambert van Nistelrooij**

**Motion for a resolution  
Paragraph 28 c (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***28c. Underlines that the building sector counts for 40% of the EU energy gross consumption and that, according to the International Energy Agency, 80% of the energy efficiency potential in the building sector, and more than 50% in the industry sector, remain unexploited; Sees here a significant potential for reducing energy bills while creating unrelocatable jobs in the EU;***

Or. en

**Amendment 786**

**Rachida Dati**

**Motion for a resolution  
Paragraph 29**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

29. Calls on the Commission to launch a study analysing new and cost-efficient market designs with a view to ensuring reasonably priced electricity to consumers and to preventing carbon leakage; asks therefore the Commission to come forward as soon as possible with an additional assessment and recommendations for further actions to prevent the risk of carbon leakage caused by reallocation of

29. Calls on the Commission to launch a study analysing new and cost-efficient market designs with a view to ensuring reasonably priced electricity to consumers and to preventing carbon leakage; asks therefore the Commission to come forward as soon as possible with an additional assessment and recommendations for further actions to prevent the risk of carbon leakage caused by reallocation of

production facilities outside the EU, focusing in particular on additional scenarios in which limited or no further global action is taken on carbon emission reduction;

production facilities outside the EU, ***such as a carbon inclusion mechanism at the borders of the EU***, focusing in particular on additional scenarios in which limited or no further global action is taken on carbon emission reduction;

Or. fr

**Amendment 787**  
**Gaston Franco**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 29**

*Motion for a resolution*

29. Calls on the Commission to launch a study analysing new and cost-efficient market designs with a view to ensuring reasonably priced electricity to consumers and to preventing carbon leakage; asks therefore the Commission to come forward as soon as possible with an additional assessment and recommendations for further actions to prevent the risk of carbon leakage caused by reallocation of production facilities outside the EU, focusing in particular on additional scenarios in which limited or no further global action is taken on carbon emission reduction;

*Amendment*

29. Calls on the Commission to launch a study analysing new and cost-efficient market designs with a view to ensuring reasonably priced electricity to consumers and to preventing carbon leakage; asks therefore the Commission to come forward as soon as possible with an additional assessment and recommendations for further actions to prevent the risk of carbon leakage caused by reallocation of production facilities outside the EU (***such as the establishment of a carbon inclusion mechanism***), focusing in particular on additional scenarios in which limited or no further global action is taken on carbon emission reduction;

Or. en

**Amendment 788**  
**Catherine Trautmann**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 29**

*Motion for a resolution*

29. Calls on the Commission to launch a study analysing new and cost-efficient market designs with a view to ensuring reasonably priced electricity to consumers and to preventing carbon leakage; asks therefore the Commission to come forward as soon as possible with an additional assessment and recommendations for further actions to prevent the risk of carbon leakage caused by reallocation of production facilities outside the EU, ***focusing in particular on additional scenarios in which limited or no further global action is taken on carbon emission reduction;***

*Amendment*

29. Calls on the Commission to launch a study analysing new and cost-efficient market designs with a view to ensuring reasonably priced electricity to consumers and to preventing carbon leakage; asks therefore the Commission to come forward as soon as possible with an additional assessment and recommendations for further actions to prevent the risk of carbon leakage caused by reallocation of production facilities outside the EU;

Or. fr

**Amendment 789**  
**Kathleen Van Brempt**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 29**

*Motion for a resolution*

29. Calls on the Commission to launch a study analysing new and cost-efficient market designs with a view to ensuring reasonably priced electricity to consumers ***and to preventing carbon leakage; asks therefore the Commission to come forward as soon as possible with an additional assessment and recommendations for further actions to prevent the risk of carbon leakage caused by reallocation of production facilities outside the EU, focusing in particular on additional scenarios in which limited or no further global action is taken on carbon emission reduction;***

*Amendment*

29. Calls on the Commission to launch a study analysing new and cost-efficient market designs with a view to ensuring reasonably priced electricity to consumers;

Or. en

**Amendment 790**  
**András Gyürk**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 29**

*Motion for a resolution*

29. Calls on the Commission to launch a study analysing new and cost-efficient market designs with a view to ensuring reasonably priced electricity to consumers and to preventing carbon leakage; asks therefore the Commission to come forward as soon as possible with an additional assessment and recommendations for further actions to prevent the risk of carbon leakage caused by reallocation of production facilities outside the EU, focusing in particular on additional scenarios in which limited or no further global action is taken on carbon emission reduction;

*Amendment*

29. Calls on the Commission to launch a study analysing new and cost-efficient market designs with a view to ensuring reasonably priced electricity to consumers and to preventing carbon leakage; asks therefore the Commission to come forward as soon as possible with an additional assessment and recommendations for further actions to ***reconcile the political goals relating to climate and the environment with the competitiveness of the industry and to*** prevent the risk of carbon leakage caused by reallocation of production facilities outside the EU, focusing in particular on additional scenarios in which limited or no further global action is taken on carbon emission reduction;

Or. en

**Amendment 791**  
**Sari Essayah**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 29**

*Motion for a resolution*

29. Calls on the Commission to launch a study analysing new and cost-efficient market designs with a view to ensuring reasonably priced electricity to consumers and to preventing carbon leakage; asks therefore the Commission to come forward as soon as possible with an additional

*Amendment*

29. Calls on the Commission to launch a study analysing new and cost-efficient market designs with a view to ensuring reasonably priced electricity to consumers and to preventing carbon leakage; asks therefore the Commission to come forward as soon as possible with an additional

assessment and recommendations for further actions to prevent the risk of carbon leakage caused by reallocation of production facilities outside the EU, **focusing** in particular on additional scenarios in which limited or no further global action is taken on carbon emission reduction;

assessment and recommendations for further actions to prevent the risk of carbon leakage caused by reallocation of production facilities outside the EU; **considers that competitive energy and raw materials prices should be ensured for carbon leakage sectors, including application of the BAT (Best Available Technologies) model; considers that, with reference to the difficulties of the steel industry, it would be helpful if metallurgical coke were separated in the emissions trading system; considers that the assessment should focus** in particular on additional scenarios in which limited or no further global action is taken on carbon emission reduction;

Or. fi

#### **Amendment 792**

**Konrad Szymański, Niki Tzavela**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

#### **Paragraph 29**

##### *Motion for a resolution*

29. Calls on the Commission to launch a study analysing new and cost-efficient market designs with a view to ensuring reasonably priced electricity to consumers and to preventing carbon leakage; asks therefore the Commission to come forward as soon as possible with an additional assessment and recommendations for further actions to prevent the risk of carbon leakage caused by reallocation of production facilities outside the EU, focusing in particular on additional scenarios in which limited or no further global action is taken on carbon emission reduction;

##### *Amendment*

29. Calls on the Commission to launch a study analysing new and cost-efficient market designs with a view to ensuring reasonably priced electricity to **private and industry** consumers and to preventing carbon leakage; asks therefore the Commission to come forward as soon as possible with an additional assessment and recommendations for further actions to prevent the risk of carbon leakage caused by reallocation of production facilities **and investments** outside the EU, focusing in particular on additional scenarios in which limited or no further global action is taken on carbon emission reduction;

Or. en

**Amendment 793**

**Fiona Hall, Gerben-Jan Gerbrandy, Corinne Lepage, Kent Johansson**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 29**

*Motion for a resolution*

29. Calls on the Commission to launch a study analysing new and cost-efficient market designs with a view to ensuring reasonably priced electricity to consumers and **to preventing carbon leakage; asks therefore the Commission to come forward as soon as possible with an additional assessment and recommendations for further actions to prevent the risk of carbon leakage caused by reallocation of production facilities outside the EU, focusing in particular on additional scenarios in which limited or no further global action is taken on carbon emission reduction;**

*Amendment*

29. Calls on the Commission to launch a study analysing new and cost-efficient **energy** market designs with a view to ensuring reasonably priced electricity to consumers and **revenues to investors, and to preventing** carbon leakage;

Or. en

**Amendment 794**

**Bas Eickhout, Claude Turmes**

on behalf of the Greens/EFA Group

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 29**

*Motion for a resolution*

29. Calls on the Commission to **launch** a study analysing new and cost-efficient market designs with a view to **ensuring reasonably priced electricity to consumers and to preventing carbon leakage; asks therefore the Commission to come forward as soon as possible with an additional assessment and recommendations for further actions to**

*Amendment*

29. Calls on the Commission to **present** a study analysing new and cost-efficient market designs with a view to **integrating high shares of variable renewable energy sources by identifying the bottlenecks for transparent and cost-reflective retail electricity prices in order to enable consumers to fully reap the benefits of a liberalized energy market,**

*prevent the risk of carbon leakage caused by reallocation of production facilities outside the EU, focusing in particular on additional scenarios in which limited or no further global action is taken on carbon emission reduction;*

Or. en

**Amendment 795**

**Marita Ulvskog, Britta Thomsen, Åsa Westlund, Matthias Groote, Andrés Perelló Rodríguez, Teresa Riera Madurell, Linda McAvan**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 29**

*Motion for a resolution*

29. Calls on the Commission to launch a study analysing new and cost-efficient market designs with a view to ensuring *reasonably priced electricity* to consumers and *to preventing* carbon leakage; asks therefore the Commission to come forward as soon as possible with an additional assessment and recommendations for further actions to prevent the risk of carbon leakage caused by reallocation of production facilities outside the EU, focusing in particular on additional scenarios in which limited or no further global action is taken on carbon emission reduction;

*Amendment*

29. Calls on the Commission to launch a study analysing new and cost-efficient market designs with a view to ensuring *affordable energy* to consumers and *industry and prevention of* carbon leakage; asks therefore the Commission to come forward as soon as possible with an additional assessment and recommendations for further actions to prevent the risk of carbon leakage caused by reallocation of production facilities outside the EU, focusing in particular on additional scenarios in which limited or no further global action is taken on carbon emission reduction;

Or. en

**Amendment 796**

**Francisco Sosa Wagner**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 29**



*Motion for a resolution*

29. Calls on the Commission to launch a study analysing new and cost-efficient market designs *with a view to ensuring reasonably priced electricity to consumers and to preventing carbon leakage; asks therefore the Commission to come forward as soon as possible with an additional assessment and recommendations for further actions to prevent the risk of carbon leakage caused by reallocation of production facilities outside the EU, focusing in particular on additional scenarios in which limited or no further global action is taken on carbon emission reduction;*

*Amendment*

29. Calls on the Commission to launch a study analysing new and cost-efficient market designs *(including maximising energy savings) for the integration of renewable energies with a view to identifying existing bottlenecks in the transparency of electricity price formation and allowing consumers to enjoy the full benefits of a truly liberalised energy market;*

Or. es

**Amendment 797**

**Anne Delvaux, Richard Seeber, Peter Liese, Sophie Auconie, Bendt Bendtsen, Zofija Mazej Kukovič, Karl-Heinz Florenz, Ivo Belet, Lambert van Nistelrooij**

**Motion for a resolution  
Paragraph 29**

*Motion for a resolution*

29. Calls on the Commission to launch a study analysing new and cost-efficient market designs with a view to ensuring *reasonably priced* electricity *to* consumers and to preventing carbon leakage; asks therefore the Commission to come forward as soon as possible with an additional assessment and recommendations for further actions to prevent the risk of carbon leakage caused by reallocation of production facilities outside the EU, *focusing in particular on additional scenarios in which limited or no further global action is taken on carbon emission reduction;*

*Amendment*

29. Calls on the Commission to launch a study analysing new and cost-efficient market designs with a view to ensuring *the lowest possible* electricity *prices for* consumers and to preventing carbon leakage; Asks therefore the Commission to come forward as soon as possible with an additional assessment and recommendations for further actions to prevent the risk of carbon leakage *notably for the electricity intensive sectors,* caused by reallocation of production facilities outside the EU *taking into account the international context;*

**Amendment 798**  
**Konrad Szymański**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 29 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***29a. Calls on the Commission to launch a study analysing overall system costs and effects of different energy sources and an impact on generation adequacy in the long run;***

Or. en

**Amendment 799**  
**Catherine Trautmann**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 29 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***29a. Advocates the decoupling of the gas pricing mechanism by opting for more flexible solutions instead of oil indexation, while respecting the freedom of commercial exchange;***

Or. fr

**Amendment 800**  
**Alejo Vidal-Quadras, Lena Kolarska-Bobińska, Pilar del Castillo Vera**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 29 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**29a. Believes that it is necessary to prioritise the need for affordable energy prices to benefit homes, companies and industries. Calls on the Commission to take into account their concerns when adopting new measures in the field of energy and climate change;**

Or. en

**Amendment 801**

**Lena Kolarska-Bobińska, Alejo Vidal-Quadras, Andrzej Grzyb, Bogdan Kazimierz Marcinkiewicz, Bogusław Sonik, Jolanta Emilia Hibner**

**Motion for a resolution  
Paragraph 29 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**29a. Notes that carbon leakage does not only apply to emissions from existing installations but also covers future investment decisions as companies might avoid investing in European based installations; in this context, calls on the Commission, while working on 2030 framework, to eliminate all solutions which can result in energy price increases or in intensification of carbon leakage;**

Or. en

**Amendment 802**

**Bas Eickhout, Claude Turmes**  
on behalf of the Greens/EFA Group

**Motion for a resolution  
Paragraph 29 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***29a. Points out that free allocation does not address the economic rationale of pricing carbon into products; Notes that a recent study for the European Commission found no evidence for any carbon leakage in the past two trading periods of ETS; Emphasises that, to mitigate the potential future risk of carbon leakage, part of the ETS auctioning revenues should be earmarked for capital intensive investments in breakthrough technologies in energy-intensive sectors or for encouraging other means of job creation e.g. reducing taxes on labour;***

Or. en

**Amendment 803**  
**Konrad Szymański, Herbert Reul**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 29 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***29b. Stresses that energy prices for individuals as well as for industrial clients are a very important element of their household budget and production costs respectively, and that in general the energy prices determine the competitiveness of the EU's entities against their counterparts in other developed economies in the world;***

Or. en

**Amendment 804**  
**Rachida Dati**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 30**

*Motion for a resolution*

30. Notes that the EU's main competitors on the global market place great emphasis on technological developments, innovation and improving industrial processes; notes also that their economies grow at a much faster pace than the EU; concludes that the EU must give priority to R&D and innovation;

*Amendment*

30. Notes that the EU's main competitors on the global market place great emphasis on technological developments, innovation and improving industrial processes; notes also that their economies grow at a much faster pace than the EU; concludes that the EU must give priority to R&D and innovation ***and to developing scientific and technical partnerships with its international partners;***

Or. fr

**Amendment 805**  
**Bernd Lange**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 30**

*Motion for a resolution*

30. Notes that the EU's main competitors on the global market place great emphasis on technological developments, innovation and improving industrial processes; notes also that their economies grow at a much faster pace than the EU; concludes that the EU must give priority to R&D and innovation;

*Amendment*

30. Notes that the EU's main competitors on the global market place great emphasis on technological developments, innovation and improving industrial processes; notes also that their economies grow at a much faster pace than the EU; concludes that the EU must give priority to R&D and innovation; ***calls on the Commission to submit an industrial policy strategy for renewable energy covering the whole process from research and development up to the financing stage;***

Or. de

**Amendment 806**  
**Sari Essayah**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 30**

*Motion for a resolution*

30. Notes that the EU's main competitors on the global market place great emphasis on technological developments, innovation and improving industrial processes; notes also that their economies grow at a much faster pace than the EU; concludes that the EU must give priority to R&D and innovation;

*Amendment*

30. Notes that the EU's main competitors on the global market place great emphasis on technological developments, innovation and improving industrial processes; notes also that their economies grow at a much faster pace than the EU; concludes that the EU must give priority to ***the price of energy***, R&D and innovation;

Or. fi

**Amendment 807**  
**Konrad Szymański, Niki Tzavela**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 30**

*Motion for a resolution*

30. Notes that the EU's main competitors on the global market place great emphasis on technological developments, innovation and improving industrial processes; notes also that their economies grow at a much faster pace than the EU; concludes that the EU must give priority to R&D and innovation;

*Amendment*

30. Notes that the EU's main competitors on the global market place great emphasis on technological developments, innovation and improving industrial processes ***and avoiding imposition of generic and burdensome binding targets***; notes also that their economies grow at a much faster pace than the EU; concludes that the EU must give priority to R&D and innovation;

Or. en

**Amendment 808**  
**Bas Eickhout, Claude Turmes**  
on behalf of the Greens/EFA Group

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 30**

*Motion for a resolution*

30. Notes that the **EU's** main competitors on the global market place great emphasis on technological developments, innovation and improving industrial processes; notes also that their economies grow at a much faster pace than the EU; concludes that the EU must **give priority to** R&D and innovation;

*Amendment*

30. Notes that the **EU's** main competitors on the global market place great emphasis on technological developments, innovation and improving industrial processes; notes also that their economies grow at a much faster pace than the EU; concludes that the EU must **support** R&D and innovation **and needs to build on its leadership in green technologies**;

Or. en

**Amendment 809**

**Ioannis A. Tsoukalas**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 30**

*Motion for a resolution*

30. Notes that the EU's main competitors on the global market place great emphasis on technological developments, innovation and improving industrial processes; notes also that their economies grow at a much faster pace than the EU; concludes that the EU must give priority to R&D and innovation;

*Amendment*

30. Notes that the EU's main competitors on the global market place great emphasis on technological developments, innovation and improving industrial processes; notes also that their economies grow at a much faster pace than the EU; concludes that the EU must give priority to R&D and innovation **and especially to the creation of European added value for the development and domestic production of technologies and products for energy efficiency and renewables, as well to the rate with which energy related research & innovation are transformed to actual products and services**;

Or. en

**Amendment 810**

**Fiona Hall, Gerben-Jan Gerbrandy, Corinne Lepage, Kent Johansson, Chris Davies**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 30**

*Motion for a resolution*

30. Notes that the *EU's* main competitors on the global market place great emphasis on technological developments, innovation and improving industrial processes; notes also that their economies grow at a much faster pace than the EU; concludes that the EU must give priority to R&D *and innovation*;

*Amendment*

30. Notes that the *EU's* main competitors on the global market place great emphasis on technological developments, innovation and improving industrial processes; notes also that their economies grow at a much faster pace than the EU; concludes that the EU must give priority to R&D, *innovation and improving the productivity of industrial processes*; *recalls that the recent evidence shows that while the EU remains a marginal leader in the global clean-tech race, the US and China are rapidly closing the gap*; *calls therefore on the Commission and the Member States to step up their investments and support for green products and services*;

Or. en

**Amendment 811**  
**Kathleen Van Brempt, Jo Leinen**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 30**

*Motion for a resolution*

30. Notes that the EU's main competitors on the global market place great emphasis on technological developments, innovation and improving industrial processes; notes also that their economies grow at a much faster pace than the EU; concludes that the EU must give priority to R&D and innovation;

*Amendment*

30. Notes that the EU's main competitors on the global market place great emphasis on technological developments, innovation and improving industrial processes; notes also that their economies grow at a much faster pace than the EU; concludes that the EU must give priority to R&D and innovation *for sustainable development*;

Or. en



**Amendment 812**  
**Paul Rübiger, Herbert Reul**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 30**

*Motion for a resolution*

30. Notes that the EU's main competitors on the global market place great emphasis on technological developments, innovation and improving industrial processes; notes also that their economies grow at a much faster pace than the EU; concludes that the EU must give priority to R&D and innovation;

*Amendment*

30. Notes that the EU's main competitors on the global market place great emphasis on technological developments, innovation and improving industrial processes; notes also that their economies grow at a much faster pace than the EU; concludes that the EU must give priority to R&D and innovation; ***takes the view that, in particular, revenue from sales of ETS certificates should therefore be 100% ring-fenced in future to permit investments in innovation in the low-carbon sector and to avoid indirect CO<sub>2</sub> costs;***

Or. de

**Amendment 813**  
**Francisco Sosa Wagner**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 30**

*Motion for a resolution*

30. Notes that the EU's main competitors on the global market place great emphasis on technological developments, innovation and improving industrial processes; notes also that their economies grow at a much faster pace than the EU; concludes that the EU must give priority to R&D and innovation;

*Amendment*

30. Notes that the EU's main competitors on the global market place great emphasis on technological developments, innovation and improving industrial processes; notes also that their economies grow at a much faster pace than the EU; concludes that the EU must give priority ***support*** to R&D and innovation.

Or. es

#### **Amendment 814**

**Marita Ulvskog, Britta Thomsen, Åsa Westlund, Jo Leinen, Matthias Grootte, Teresa Riera Madurell, Andrés Perelló Rodríguez**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Paragraph 30**

###### *Motion for a resolution*

30. Notes that the *EU's* main competitors on the global market place great emphasis on technological developments, innovation and improving industrial processes; ***notes also that their economies grow at a much faster pace than the EU***; concludes that the EU must give priority to R&D and innovation;

###### *Amendment*

30. Notes that the *EU's* main competitors on the global market place great emphasis on technological developments, innovation and improving industrial processes; concludes that the EU must give priority to R&D and innovation ***and the setting of long-term targets will incentivise new technologies***

Or. en

#### **Amendment 815**

**Marusya Lyubcheva**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Paragraph 30 a (new)**

###### *Motion for a resolution*

###### *Amendment*

***30a. Draws attention to the effect that greening components have on the price of energy products and stresses the need for that effect to be taken into account when agreements are concluded between the EU and non-EU countries;***

Or. bg

#### **Amendment 816**

**Konrad Szymański**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Paragraph 30 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**30a. Is of the opinion that necessary innovation will take place only if private enterprises are able to allocate sufficient funds not otherwise spent on unnecessary costs stemming from burdensome legislation; calls to genuinely treat cost-effectiveness in reaching future EU goals;**

Or. en

**Amendment 817**

**Alejo Vidal-Quadras, Lena Kolarska-Bobińska, Hannu Takkula, Pilar del Castillo Vera**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 30 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**30a. Encourages the Commission to support the development of advanced biofuels for the transport sector that improve the quality of fuels thus increasing the overall competitiveness of the European economy without need for additional investments in new infrastructure;**

Or. en

**Amendment 818**

**Fiona Hall, Gerben-Jan Gerbrandy, Corinne Lepage, Kent Johansson, Chris Davies**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 30 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**30a. Recognises that the renewable energy sector supports other economic sectors in Europe, such as metals, electric and electronic equipment, IT,**

*construction, transport and financial services; regrets that there is no specific industrial policy to address the needs of this fast growing area that brings many jobs to the EU economy; calls on the Commission to develop an industrial strategy for renewable energy technologies, including stakeholders at regional and local level, and focusing on technology innovation, supply chain bottlenecks and financing;*

Or. en

**Amendment 819**  
**Ioannis A. Tsoukalas**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 30 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*30a. Urges the Member States and the international community to promote Science, Technology, Engineering and Mathematics (STEM) Education for the energy sector and to maintain educational institutions capable of producing skilled labour force, as well as the next generation of scientists and innovators who will help in achieving the goal of an energy self-reliant and sustainable Europe; in this respect recalls the important role of Horizon 2020 and the European Institute of Innovation and Technology in bridging the gap between research, education and applied innovation in the energy sector;*

Or. en

**Amendment 820**  
**Sophie Auconie**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 30 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**30a. Points out that CCS deployment could be key to achieving the CO2 reduction targets at a lower cost by 2050, in particular for those industrial sectors which are the biggest CO2 emitters and which face strong international competition; calls on the Commission to take the necessary measures for the development of this technology, in view of its real potential;**

Or. fr

**Amendment 821**

**Ivo Belet, Esther de Lange, Anne Delvaux, Alojz Peterle, Sophie Auconie, Françoise Grossetête, Mathieu Grosch**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 30 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**30a. Calls on the Commission to examine a proportional and non-discriminatory carbon equalisation system as referred to in Directive 2009/29/EC of the European Parliament and the Council of 23 April 2009, internalising the negative externalities of production and transport, such as a European border tax adjustment (BTA) levied by Member States on import products, calculated on the basis of the life-cycle carbon cost of products, and including a rebate mechanism for exports; stresses that in order for a carbon equalisation system applied to import products to be compatible with WTO rules domestic carbon taxation should apply to similar products and should not be imposed directly on producers or transporters;**

*acknowledges that due to its practical complexity a BTA should be carefully designed and gradually implemented in line with international trade agreements, e.g. through a pilot project in sectors which are most affected by domestic environmental levies; believes that a BTA would benefit both the competitiveness of EU businesses and the environmental sustainability of international production and transport; points out that revenues from a BTA could be used to decrease taxes, in particular on labour, and/or support the development of sustainable technologies.*

Or. en

**Amendment 822**

**Anne Delvaux, Richard Seeber, Peter Liese, Sophie Auconie, Bendt Bendtsen, Karl-Heinz Florenz, Lambert van Nistelrooij**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 30 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*30a. Underlines the risk of "low carbon leakage" where investments in low carbon technology flee Europe due to uncertainty concerning EU ambitions towards further decarbonisation; notes in this context, that the EU's current share of global low carbon tech patents filed has fallen to a third, from almost half in 1999.*

Or. en

**Amendment 823**

**Konrad Szymański, Niki Tzavela**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 30 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***30b. Is concerned that current EU policies that attempt to place RES as its primary energy source, if not mirrored by other main global players, will lead to European industries becoming dangerously uncompetitive vis-à-vis those economies that will continue to significantly rely on fossil fuels;***

Or. en

**Amendment 824**  
**Konrad Szymański, Niki Tzavela**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 30 c (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***30c. Is therefore of the opinion that any future increase in the EU's emission reduction target have to be preceded by a global agreement guaranteeing an equitable share of responsibilities among both developed and developing countries, particularly many of the latter since they are fast becoming some of the main global polluters;***

Or. en

**Amendment 825**  
**Martina Anderson**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 31**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***31. Invites the Commission to develop a way of measuring competitiveness***

***deleted***

*between the EU and its main competitors which could, for example, be based on fiscal policies, R&D, innovation, industrial energy prices and regulatory burdens;*

Or. en

**Amendment 826**  
**Bas Eickhout, Claude Turmes**  
on behalf of the Greens/EFA Group

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 31**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*31. Invites the Commission to develop a way of measuring competitiveness between the EU and its main competitors which could, for example, be based on fiscal policies, R&D, innovation, industrial energy prices and regulatory burdens;* *deleted*

Or. en

**Amendment 827**  
**Marita Ulvskog, Britta Thomsen, Åsa Westlund, Jo Leinen, Matthias Groote, Andrés Perelló Rodríguez, Teresa Riera Madurell**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 31**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*31. Invites the Commission to develop a way of measuring competitiveness between the EU and its main competitors which could, for example, be based on fiscal policies, R&D, innovation, industrial energy prices and regulatory burdens;* *deleted*



**Amendment 828**  
**Rachida Dati**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 31**

*Motion for a resolution*

31. Invites the Commission to develop a way of measuring competitiveness between the EU and its main competitors which could, for example, be based on fiscal policies, R&D, innovation, industrial energy prices and regulatory burdens;

*Amendment*

31. Invites the Commission to develop a way of measuring competitiveness between the EU and its main competitors which could, for example, be based on fiscal policies, R&D, innovation, industrial energy prices and regulatory burdens; ***stresses that, as far as possible, energy and environment policy should avoid creating a regulatory burden on business not justified by the interests of the consumer;***

Or. fr

**Amendment 829**  
**Fiona Hall, Corinne Lepage, Kent Johansson, Chris Davies**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 31**

*Motion for a resolution*

31. Invites the Commission to develop a way of measuring competitiveness between the EU and its main competitors which could, for example, be based on fiscal policies, R&D, innovation, industrial energy prices and regulatory burdens;

*Amendment*

31. Invites the Commission to develop a way of measuring competitiveness between the EU and its main competitors which could, for example be based on fiscal policies, R&D, innovation, industrial energy prices, and regulatory burdens; ***stresses the need to factor the external costs of climate change into this new methodology, including those related to the environment, public health and ecosystems more widely;***

**Amendment 830**

**Ioannis A. Tsoukalas**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 31**

*Motion for a resolution*

31. Invites the Commission to develop a way of measuring competitiveness between the EU and its main competitors which could, for example, be based on fiscal policies, R&D, innovation, industrial energy prices and regulatory burdens;

*Amendment*

31. Invites the Commission to develop a way of measuring competitiveness between the EU and its main competitors which could, for example, be based on fiscal policies, R&D, ***technology exports, researchers and highly-skilled workers,*** innovation, industrial energy prices and regulatory burdens;

Or. en

**Amendment 831**

**Anne Delvaux, Richard Seeber, Peter Liese, Sophie Auconie, Bendt Bendtsen, Zofija Mazej Kukovič, Ivo Belet, Lambert van Nistelrooij**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 31**

*Motion for a resolution*

31. Invites the Commission to ***develop*** a way of measuring competitiveness between the EU and its main competitors which could, for example, be based on fiscal policies, ***R&D, innovation, industrial*** energy prices ***and regulatory burdens;***

*Amendment*

31. Invites the Commission to ***elaborate*** a way of measuring competitiveness between the EU and its main competitors, which could, for example be based on fiscal policies, ***levels of research and development, industry*** energy prices, ***environmental and energy policies, wage and productivity levels, geological circumstances, infrastructure, and other relevant factors;***

Or. en

**Amendment 832**  
**Marusya Lyubcheva**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 31 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***31a. Draws attention to the key role that SMEs play as generators of economic growth in the EU, and calls on the Commission and the Member States to create a favourable environment for, and actively encourage, investment by SMEs in energy saving technologies;***

Or. bg

**Amendment 833**  
**Bogusław Sonik**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 31 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***31a. While framing the proposed climate and energy policy framework for 2030, urges the Commission to take into consideration the fact that the US shale gas production has revolutionised global energy supply and led to a significant reduction of GHG emission; believes that shale gas is potentially an opportunity for Europe and can be developed safely, in an environmentally responsible way;***

Or. en

**Amendment 834**  
**Konrad Szymański, Niki Tzavela, Herbert Reul**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 31 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**31a. Urges the Commission to carefully weigh up the impact of new policies in terms of estimated "green job" creation vs. the loss of industrial competitiveness and existing jobs in other sectors, with a special emphasis on heavy industries and acknowledging different circumstances in Member States;**

Or. en

**Amendment 835**  
**Anna Rosbach**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 32**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

32. Strongly underlines that any future EU policy must address the comparative strengths and weaknesses of its economy, particularly with regard to any free trade agreement the EU signs up to, especially in light of the planned free trade agreement (TTIP) with the US where energy prices have been decreasing ***significantly while efforts to reduce GHG emissions are not on par with the progress already achieved in the EU;***

32. Strongly underlines that any future EU policy must address the comparative strengths and weaknesses of its economy, particularly with regard to any free trade agreement the EU signs up to, especially in light of the planned free trade agreement (TTIP) with the US where energy prices have been decreasing ;

Or. en

**Amendment 836**  
**Martina Anderson**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 32**

*Motion for a resolution*

32. Strongly underlines that any future EU policy must address the comparative strengths and weaknesses of its economy, **particularly with regard to** any free trade agreement **the EU signs up to**, especially in light of the planned free trade agreement (TTIP) with the US where energy prices have been decreasing significantly while efforts to reduce GHG emissions are not on par with the progress already achieved in the EU;

*Amendment*

32. Strongly underlines that any future EU policy must address the comparative strengths and weaknesses of its economy, **before the EU signs** any free trade agreement, especially in light of the planned free trade agreement (TTIP) **currently under discussion** with the US where energy prices have been decreasing significantly while efforts to reduce GHG emissions are not on par with the progress already achieved in the EU;

Or. en

**Amendment 837**

**Bas Eickhout, Claude Turmes**

on behalf of the Greens/EFA Group

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 32**

*Motion for a resolution*

32. Strongly underlines that any future EU policy must address the comparative strengths and weaknesses of its economy, particularly with regard to any free trade agreement the EU signs up to, especially in light of the planned free trade agreement (TTIP) **with the US where energy prices have been decreasing significantly while efforts to reduce GHG emissions are not on par with the progress already achieved in the EU**;

*Amendment*

32. Strongly underlines that any future EU policy must address **in a transparent way** the comparative strengths and weaknesses of its economy, particularly with regard to any free trade agreement the EU signs up to, especially in light of the planned free trade agreement (TTIP);

Or. en

**Amendment 838**

**Fiona Hall, Gerben-Jan Gerbrandy, Kent Johansson, Corinne Lepage, Chris Davies**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 32**

*Motion for a resolution*

32. ***Strongly*** underlines that any future EU policy must address the comparative strengths and weaknesses of its economy, ***particularly with regard to any free trade agreement the EU signs up to, especially in light of the planned free trade agreement (TTIP) with the US where energy prices have been decreasing significantly while efforts to reduce GHG emissions are not on par with the progress already achieved in the EU;***

*Amendment*

32. Underlines that any future EU policy must address the comparative strengths and weaknesses of its economy, ***therefore supports an ambitious and coherent 2030 framework that will spur investment in innovative technologies, incentivise research and development, and thereby strengthen the EU's competitiveness;***

Or. en

**Amendment 839**  
**Anne Delvaux**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 32**

*Motion for a resolution*

32. Strongly underlines that any future EU policy must address the comparative strengths and weaknesses of its economy, particularly with regard to any free trade agreement the EU signs up to, ***especially in light of the planned free trade agreement (TTIP) with the US where energy prices have been decreasing significantly while efforts to reduce GHG emissions are not on par with the progress already achieved in the EU;***

*Amendment*

32. Strongly underlines that any future EU policy must address the comparative strengths and weaknesses of its economy, particularly with regard to any free trade agreement the EU signs up to, ***also taking into account the measures taken to reduce GHG emissions and its economic benefits;***

Or. en

**Amendment 840**  
**Marita Ulvskog, Britta Thomsen, Åsa Westlund, Teresa Riera Madurell, Andrés Perelló Rodríguez**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 32**

*Motion for a resolution*

32. Strongly underlines that any future EU policy must address the comparative strengths and weaknesses of its economy, particularly with regard to any free trade agreement the EU signs up to, especially in light of the planned free trade agreement (TTIP) with the US where energy prices have been decreasing significantly while efforts to reduce GHG emissions are not on par with the progress already achieved in the EU;

*Amendment*

32. Strongly underlines that any future EU policy must address the comparative strengths and weaknesses of its economy, particularly with regard to any free trade agreement the EU signs up to, especially in light of the planned free trade agreement (TTIP) with the US where energy prices have been decreasing significantly while efforts to reduce GHG emissions are not on par with the progress already achieved in the EU ***although the carbon price in California currently is more than double that in the EU;***

Or. en

**Amendment 841**  
**Konrad Szymański, Niki Tzavela, Herbert Reul**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 32**

*Motion for a resolution*

32. Strongly underlines that any future EU policy must address the comparative strengths and weaknesses of its economy, particularly with regard to any free trade agreement the EU signs up to, especially in light of the planned free trade agreement (TTIP) with the US where energy prices have been decreasing significantly ***while efforts to reduce GHG emissions are not on par with the progress already achieved in the EU;***

*Amendment*

32. Strongly underlines that any future EU policy must address the comparative strengths and weaknesses of its economy, particularly with regard to any free trade agreement the EU signs up to, especially in light of the planned free trade agreement (TTIP) with the US where energy prices ***and CO2 emissions*** have been decreasing significantly ***(due to the "shale gas revolution")***;

Or. en

**Amendment 842**  
**Niki Tzavela**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 32 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***32a. Underlines that the production and increased use of natural gas in the US has led to an influx of coal from the US into the European market; Underlines that the low ETS price currently renders coal fired power generation as a more competitive option compared to gas fired power generation; points out that the switch from coal to natural gas in the US has led to declining CO2 emissions in the US which have fallen 12% between 2005 and 2012 and are at their lowest levels since 1994, according to the US Energy Information Administration;***

Or. en

**Amendment 843**  
**Bernd Lange**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 32 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***32a. Stresses the vital importance of investment in the ‘no regrets’ options of energy efficiency, renewable energies and energy infrastructure with a view to bolstering the economy, generating sustainable growth and employment and bringing about stable and affordable energy prices for Europe’s consumers;***

Or. de



**Amendment 844**  
**Gunnar Hökmark, Christofer Fjellner**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 32 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**32a. Notes with concerns the calls for a carbon inclusion mechanism at EU borders; such an instrument would not only hamper economic growth and innovation, but would also have negative implications for climate action**

Or. en

**Amendment 845**  
**Zofija Mazej Kukovič**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 32 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**32a. Strongly believes that renewable energy is directly connected to new workplaces and economic growth, particularly with regard to maintaining high quality workplaces in Europe; underlines that the renewables target has the highest potential to spur long term development of high technology based workplaces;**

Or. en

**Amendment 846**  
**Lena Kolarska-Bobińska, Alejo Vidal-Quadras, Andrzej Grzyb, Bogdan Kazimierz Marcinkiewicz, Bogusław Sonik, Jolanta Emilia Hibner**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 32 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***32a. Asks the Commission to develop a comprehensive analysis of the overall system costs and effects of different energy sources and their impact on generation adequacy in the long run;***

Or. en

**Amendment 847  
Matthias Grootte**

**Motion for a resolution  
Paragraph 32 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***32a. Stresses that a predictable environment for economic planning in the EU is jeopardised by effects of climate change such as extreme weather conditions and natural disasters; observes that expenditure on insuring against risks will rise because of ongoing climate change; calls on the Commission, therefore, to further accelerate the development of disaster risk management in the EU, with special reference to the economic costs arising from natural disasters and expenditure on insurance against risks;***

Or. de

**Amendment 848  
Eija-Riitta Korhola**

**Motion for a resolution  
Paragraph 32 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**32a. Stresses that both direct and indirect costs increases from the EU ETS must be compensated fully for energy intensive industries until level playing field is achieved globally; this, however, must not increase competitiveness differences between the Member States and thus should be implemented as an EU level system by each Member State;**

Or. en

**Amendment 849**

**Anne Delvaux, Richard Seeber, Peter Liese, Sophie Auconie, Bendt Bendtsen, Ivo Belet, Lambert van Nistelrooij**

**Motion for a resolution  
Paragraph 32 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**32a. Underlines that energy prices vary between different regions according to geological, political and fiscal differences, and that the best way to ensure low energy prices is to take full advantage of the EU's domestic, sustainable energy resources;**

Or. en

**Amendment 850**

**Anne Delvaux, Richard Seeber, Peter Liese, Sophie Auconie, Bendt Bendtsen, Karl-Heinz Florenz, Ivo Belet, Lambert van Nistelrooij**

**Motion for a resolution  
Paragraph 32 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**32b. Notes that the EU is a resource constraint continent, and that the EU**

*imports approximately 60 % of its gas consumption, over 80 % of oil consumption and almost 50 % of coal used for energy production; Insists in this regards on a 2030 framework with a strong focus on sustainable and renewable energy resources within the EU.*

Or. en

**Amendment 851**

**Anne Delvaux**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 32 c (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*32c. Calls on the creation of a European Energy Observatory whose main mission shall be to assess the energy prices and their components and make these informations transparent and easily available to all end-consumers and investors; the Observatory shall also make recommendations consistent with our long-term low carbon objectives at both EU and national levels in order to benefit from the lowest possible energy prices;*

Or. en

**Amendment 852**

**Marita Ulvskog, Britta Thomsen, Åsa Westlund, Jo Leinen, Matthias Groote, Kathleen Van Brempt**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Subheading 5**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*Acknowledging the differing capacity of Member States*

*Exploiting the maximum potential of all Member States*

**Amendment 853**  
**Eija-Riitta Korhola**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 33**

*Motion for a resolution*

33. Welcomes the Commission's remarks that the EU climate and energy targets impact differently on each Member State and their citizens, and that this justifies working on a more equitable effort sharing basis, taking into account **a country's GDP**, achievements in reducing emissions since 1990, **emissions per capita**, economic potential and potential for renewable energy sources and energy efficiency;

*Amendment*

33. Welcomes the Commission's remarks that the EU climate and energy targets impact differently on each Member State and their citizens, and that this justifies working on a more equitable effort sharing basis, taking into account achievements in reducing emissions since 1990, economic potential and potential for renewable energy sources and energy efficiency;

**Amendment 854**  
**Romana Jordan, Lena Kolarska-Bobińska, Adam Gierek, Alejo Vidal-Quadras**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 33**

*Motion for a resolution*

33. Welcomes the Commission's remarks that the EU climate and energy targets impact differently on each Member State and their citizens, and that this justifies working on a more equitable effort sharing basis, taking into account a country's GDP, achievements in reducing emissions since 1990, emissions per capita, economic potential and potential for renewable energy sources and energy efficiency;

*Amendment*

33. Welcomes the Commission's remarks that the EU climate and energy targets impact differently on each Member State and their citizens, and that this justifies working on a more equitable effort sharing basis, taking into account a country's GDP, achievements in reducing emissions since 1990, emissions per capita, economic potential and potential for renewable **and other indigenous** energy sources and energy efficiency;

**Amendment 855**

**Lena Kolarska-Bobińska, Alejo Vidal-Quadras, Andrzej Grzyb, Jerzy Buzek, Bogdan Kazimierz Marcinkiewicz, Bogusław Sonik, Jolanta Emilia Hibner**

**Motion for a resolution****Paragraph 33***Motion for a resolution*

33. Welcomes the Commission's remarks that the EU climate and energy targets impact differently on each Member State and their citizens, and that this justifies working on a more equitable effort sharing basis, taking into account a country's GDP, achievements in reducing emissions *since 1990*, emissions per capita, economic potential and potential for renewable energy sources and energy efficiency;

*Amendment*

33. Welcomes the Commission's remarks that the EU climate and energy targets impact differently on each Member State and their citizens, and that this justifies working on a more equitable effort sharing basis, taking into account a country's GDP, achievements in reducing emissions *under Kyoto*, emissions per capita, economic potential and potential for renewable *and other indigenous* energy sources and energy efficiency;

**Amendment 856**

**Georgios Koumoutsakos**

**Motion for a resolution****Paragraph 33***Motion for a resolution*

33. Welcomes the Commission's remarks that the EU climate and energy targets impact differently on each Member State and their citizens, and that this justifies working on a more equitable effort sharing basis, taking into account a country's GDP, achievements in reducing emissions since 1990, emissions per capita, economic potential and potential for renewable energy sources and energy efficiency;

*Amendment*

33. Welcomes the Commission's remarks that the EU climate and energy targets impact differently on each Member State and their citizens, *given the present economic situation and business climate, particularly in those Member States facing severe financial difficulties*, and that this justifies working on a more equitable effort sharing basis, taking into account a country's GDP, achievements in reducing emissions since 1990, emissions

per capita, economic potential and potential for renewable energy sources and energy efficiency;

Or. el

**Amendment 857**

**Fiona Hall, Gerben-Jan Gerbrandy, Corinne Lepage, Kent Johansson, Chris Davies**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 33**

*Motion for a resolution*

33. Welcomes the *Commission's* remarks that the EU climate and energy targets impact *differently on* each Member State and their citizens, *and that this justifies working on a more* equitable effort sharing basis, taking into account a *country's* GDP, achievements in reducing emissions since 1990, emissions per capita, economic potential and potential for renewable energy sources and energy efficiency;

*Amendment*

33. Welcomes the *Commission's* remarks that the EU climate and energy targets impact each Member State and their citizens *differently which therefore makes it fair to continue to work on an* equitable effort sharing basis *as has been the case to date*, taking into account a *country's* GDP, achievements in reducing emissions since 1990, emissions per capita, economic potential and potential for renewable energy sources and energy efficiency;

Or. en

**Amendment 858**

**Anne Delvaux**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 33**

*Motion for a resolution*

33. Welcomes the *Commission's* remarks that the EU climate and energy targets impact *differently on* each Member State and their citizens, *and that this justifies working on a more* equitable effort sharing basis, taking into account *a country's GDP*, achievements in *reducing* emissions since 1990, emissions per capita, economic potential and *potential* for renewable

*Amendment*

33. Welcomes the *Commission's* remarks that the EU climate and energy targets impact each Member State and their citizens *differently which therefore makes it fair to work on a more* equitable effort sharing basis, taking into account *GDP, access to technologies*, achievements in *lowering* emissions since 1990, emissions per capita, economic potential and

energy sources and energy efficiency;

*potentials* for renewable energy sources and energy efficiency ;

Or. en

#### **Amendment 859**

**Bas Eickhout, Claude Turmes**

on behalf of the Greens/EFA Group

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Paragraph 33**

###### *Motion for a resolution*

33. Welcomes the Commission's remarks that the EU climate and energy targets impact differently on each Member State and their citizens, and that this justifies working on a more equitable effort sharing basis, taking into account a country's GDP, achievements in reducing emissions since 1990, emissions per capita, economic potential and potential for renewable energy sources and energy efficiency;

###### *Amendment*

33. Welcomes the Commission's remarks that the EU climate and energy targets impact differently on each Member State and their citizens, and that this justifies working on a more equitable effort sharing basis, taking into account a country's GDP, achievements in reducing emissions since 1990, emissions per capita, economic potential and potential for renewable energy sources and energy efficiency; ***Notes that global income-based burden sharing would translate into an EU emissions reduction target of 57% for 2030;***

Or. en

#### **Amendment 860**

**Marita Ulvskog, Britta Thomsen, Åsa Westlund, Jo Leinen, Matthias Groote, Kathleen Van Brempt, Linda McAvan, Teresa Riera Madurell, Andrés Perelló Rodríguez**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Paragraph 33**

###### *Motion for a resolution*

33. Welcomes the ***Commission's*** remarks that the EU climate and energy targets impact differently on each Member State and their citizens, and that ***this justifies***

###### *Amendment*

33. Welcomes the ***Commission's*** remarks that the EU climate and energy targets ***can*** impact differently on each Member State and their citizens, and that ***when deciding***



*working on a more equitable effort sharing basis, taking into account a country's GDP, achievements in reducing emissions since 1990, emissions per capita, economic potential and potential for renewable energy sources and energy efficiency;*

*each Member State's effort required to meet the new binding 2030 GHG, RES and EE targets, consideration should be given to each country's individual circumstances and potential for emission reduction, renewable energy production and energy saving capacity;*

Or. en

**Amendment 861**  
**Adam Gierek**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 33 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*33a. Takes the view that a map of renewable energy potential should be developed or updated in a comprehensive manner for the entire EU, as this would make it possible for the Member States to transform their current energy model in line with the 3x20 political objective without making methodological errors;*

Or. pl

**Amendment 862**  
**Konrad Szymański, Herbert Reul, Niki Tzavela**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 33 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*33a. Points out that adopting a decarbonisation strategy that does not take into account the situation of some Member States may lead to a massive increase in energy poverty in those countries;*

**Amendment 863**  
**Anne Delvaux**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 33 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***33a. Believes that effort sharing among Member States should therefore be consistent with the principle of 'common but differentiated responsibilities and respective capabilities' (CBDRRC)***

Or. en

**Amendment 864**  
**Konrad Szymański**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 34**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

34. Underlines, in line with Article 194 TFEU, that Member States are the ultimate decision makers as regards their energy mix and should be able to use and develop different approaches for technologies and energy sources that are environmentally sound and socially and economically acceptable;

34. Underlines, in line with Article 194 TFEU, that Member States are the ultimate decision makers as regards their energy mix and should be able to use and develop different approaches for technologies and energy sources that are environmentally sound and socially and economically acceptable; ***calls in this regard for technology neutrality to be seriously upheld when designing EU policy goals;***

Or. en

**Amendment 865**  
**Edite Estrela**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 34**

*Motion for a resolution*

34. Underlines, in line with Article 194 TFEU, that Member States are the ultimate decision makers as regards their energy mix and should be able to use and develop different approaches for technologies and energy sources that are environmentally sound and socially and economically ***acceptable***;

*Amendment*

34. Underlines, in line with Article 194 TFEU, that Member States are the ultimate decision makers as regards their energy mix and should be able to use and develop different approaches for technologies and energy sources that are environmentally sound and socially and economically ***sustainable***;

Or. pt

**Amendment 866**  
**Niki Tzavela**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 34**

*Motion for a resolution*

34. Underlines, in line with Article 194 TFEU, that Member States are the ultimate decision makers as regards their energy mix and should be able to use and develop different approaches for technologies and energy sources ***that are environmentally sound and socially and economically acceptable***;

*Amendment*

34. Underlines, in line with Article 194 TFEU, that Member States are the ultimate decision makers as regards their energy mix and should be able to use and develop different approaches for technologies and energy sources;

Or. en

**Amendment 867**  
**Bernd Lange**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 34**

*Motion for a resolution*

34. Underlines, in line with Article 194

*Amendment*

34. Underlines, in line with Article 194

TFEU, that Member States are the ultimate decision makers as regards their energy mix and should be able to use and develop different approaches for technologies and energy sources that are environmentally sound and socially and economically acceptable;

TFEU, that Member States are the ultimate decision makers as regards their energy mix and should be able to use and develop different approaches for technologies and energy sources that are environmentally sound and socially and economically acceptable; ***stresses the need for joint action and increased coordination and cooperation among the EU Member States in the field of energy;***

Or. de

#### **Amendment 868**

**Bas Eickhout, Claude Turmes**

on behalf of the Greens/EFA Group

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Paragraph 34**

###### *Motion for a resolution*

34. Underlines, in line with Article 194 TFEU, that Member States are the ultimate decision makers as regards their energy mix and ***should*** be able to use and develop different approaches ***for*** technologies and energy sources that are environmentally sound and socially and economically acceptable;

###### *Amendment*

34. Underlines, in line with Article 194 TFEU, that Member States are the ultimate decision makers as regards their energy mix and ***shall*** be able to use and develop different approaches ***and support systems for renewable*** technologies and energy sources that are environmentally sound and socially and economically acceptable;

Or. en

#### **Amendment 869**

**Lena Kolarska-Bobińska, Alejo Vidal-Quadras, Andrzej Grzyb, Jerzy Buzek, Bogdan Kazimierz Marcinkiewicz, Bogusław Sonik, Jolanta Emilia Hibner**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Paragraph 34**

###### *Motion for a resolution*

34. Underlines, in line with Article 194 TFEU, that Member States are the ultimate

###### *Amendment*

34. Underlines, in line with Article 194 TFEU, that Member States are the ultimate

decision makers as regards their energy mix and should be able to use and develop different approaches for technologies and energy sources that are environmentally sound and socially and economically acceptable;

decision makers as regards their energy mix and should be able to use and develop different approaches for technologies and energy sources that are environmentally sound and socially and economically acceptable; ***believes that any future framework should respect the independence of Member States and not seek to limit this power via administrative regulations, which could prevent the increased use of indigenous energy resources;***

Or. en

#### **Amendment 870**

**Fiona Hall, Gerben-Jan Gerbrandy, Kent Johansson, Corinne Lepage**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

#### **Paragraph 34**

##### *Motion for a resolution*

34. Underlines, in line with Article 194 TFEU, that ***Member States are the ultimate decision makers*** as regards their energy mix and should be able to use and develop different approaches for technologies and energy sources that are environmentally sound and socially and economically acceptable;

##### *Amendment*

34. Underlines, in line with Article 194 TFEU, that ***the EU is responsible for the completion of the internal energy market as well as promoting RES and energy efficiency, while Member States take decisions*** as regards their energy mix and should be able to use and develop different approaches for technologies and energy sources that are environmentally sound and socially and economically acceptable ***provided they adopt a risk management approach and ensure delivery in accordance with European policy objectives of sustainability, security and affordability;***

Or. en

#### **Amendment 871**

**Anne Delvaux**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 34**

*Motion for a resolution*

34. Underlines, in line with Article 194 TFEU, that Member States are the ultimate **decision makers** as regards their **energy mix** and should be able to use and develop different approaches for technologies and energy sources that are environmentally sound **and** socially and economically acceptable;

*Amendment*

34. Underlines, in line with article 194 **of the** TFEU, that Member States are the ultimate **decision-makers** as regards their **energy-mix**, and should be able to use and develop different approaches for technologies and energy sources that are environmentally sound **as well as** socially and economically acceptable **while preserving and improving the environment**;

Or. en

**Amendment 872**

**Britta Thomsen, Marita Ulvskog, Åsa Westlund, Jo Leinen, Matthias Groote, Andrés Perelló Rodríguez, Teresa Riera Madurell, Linda McAvan**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 34**

*Motion for a resolution*

34. Underlines, in line with Article 194 TFEU, that Member States are the ultimate decision makers as regards their energy mix and should be able to use and develop different approaches for technologies and energy sources that are environmentally sound and socially and economically acceptable;

*Amendment*

34. Underlines, in line with Article 194 TFEU, that Member States are the ultimate decision makers as regards their energy mix and **within the framework of the three headline climate and energy targets** should be able to use and develop different approaches for technologies and energy sources that are environmentally sound and socially and economically acceptable **in respect of the Union's climate and energy policy goals**;

Or. en

**Amendment 873**

**Konrad Szymański**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 34 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***34a. Notes serious concerns with regard to the Commission decision determining transitional Union-wide rules for the harmonised free allocation of emission allowances pursuant to Article 10a of Directive 2003/87/EC which set too rigorous benchmarks, without taking into account fuel or geographical specificity of the Member States, for which coal serves as the basic fuel, leading to the distortion of competitiveness in the common market;***

Or. en

**Amendment 874**  
**Adam Gierek**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 34 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***34a. Takes the view that the gross energy efficiency calculated by Eurostat for individual Member States must not only take the energy savings achieved into account, since the economic recession may paradoxically give false results for this indicator; the energy efficiency indicator for an individual Member State should take the change in GDP in that country over the reference period into account;***

Or. pl

**Amendment 875**  
**Bas Eickhout, Claude Turmes**  
on behalf of the Greens/EFA Group

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 34 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***34a. Recognises that renewable energy technologies include a large number of different technical options, which can be used across the electricity, the heating and cooling and the transport sectors; stresses that an overall 2030 binding renewable target leaves a wide and flexible choice for Member States to decide where and when to invest in terms of energy sectors and the technologies contributing in each of these sectors;***

Or. en

**Amendment 876**  
**Chris Davies, Jens Rohde**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 34 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***34a. Reminds the Commission that Parliament has called for legislation to require every Member State to produce a 2050 low-carbon strategy; believes that while such nationally-determined roadmaps shall not be legally binding they are essential in order to provide investors and officials with clarity regarding the long term direction of policy and the measures that will be necessary if the goals are to be realised; expects the Commission to propose how the burden will be shared between Member States to set a date for submission of such roadmaps for the purpose of review; calls on the Commission, in the case of any roadmaps that are deemed unrealistic and if the Member State is unwilling to provide appropriate clarification, to***



*propose such additional measures as may be necessary to ensure that the Union's CO2 reduction objectives are credible;*

Or. en

**Amendment 877**  
**Francisco Sosa Wagner**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 34 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*34a. Recognises that renewable energy technologies include a large number of technical options and that a binding target gives Member States a wide and flexible framework of options for the energy mix, both in terms of energy sectors and the technologies making a contribution in each of these sectors;*

Or. es

**Amendment 878**  
**Chris Davies, Jens Rohde**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 34 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*34b. Expects the Commission to propose legislation requiring each Member State to produce, within the context of their long term strategy and on the basis of a harmonised framework that shall be established by the Commission, a national action plan for the achievement by 2030 of CO2 emission reductions commensurate with the EU objective of securing an overall 40% domestic reduction; requires Member States to*

*specify within such action plans their own national targets for improvements in energy efficiency and development of renewable energy; insists that the Commission assess such action plans for consistency with the achievement of the Union's internal energy market and calls on the Commission to make such provisions as may be necessary to ensure that the achievement of national targets shall be a legal requirement within Union law;*

Or. en

**Amendment 879**  
**Edite Estrela**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 35**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*35. Points out that the main trend of planned actions should focus on implementing action scenarios that take account of existing potential in Member States, prospects for the development of cost-effective new technologies, and the global impact of implementing the proposed policy, in order to be able to propose reduction objectives for the following years;*

*deleted*

Or. pt

**Amendment 880**  
**Marita Ulvskog, Britta Thomsen, Åsa Westlund, Matthias Groote, Andrés Perelló Rodríguez, Teresa Riera Madurell**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 35**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**35. Points out that the main trend of planned actions should focus on implementing action scenarios that take account of existing potential in Member States, prospects for the development of cost-effective new technologies, and the global impact of implementing the proposed policy, in order to be able to propose reduction objectives for the following years;**

*deleted*

Or. en

**Amendment 881**

**Bas Eickhout, Claude Turmes**

on behalf of the Greens/EFA Group

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 35**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

35. Points out that the main trend of planned actions should focus on implementing action scenarios that take account of existing potential in Member States, prospects for the development of cost-effective new technologies, and the global impact of implementing the proposed policy, in order to be able to propose reduction objectives for the following years;

35. Points out that the main trend of planned actions should focus on implementing action scenarios that take account of existing potential in Member States, prospects for the development of cost-effective new ***efficiency and renewable*** technologies, and the global impact of implementing the proposed policy, in order to be able to propose reduction objectives for the following years;

Or. en

**Amendment 882**

**Fiona Hall, Corinne Lepage, Kent Johansson, Chris Davies**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 35**

*Motion for a resolution*

35. Points out that the main trend of planned actions should focus on implementing action scenarios that take account of existing potential in Member States, prospects for the development of cost-effective new technologies, and the global impact of implementing the proposed policy, in order to be able to propose reduction objectives for the following years;

*Amendment*

35. Points out that the main trend of planned actions should focus on implementing action scenarios that take account of existing potential in Member States, prospects for the development of cost-effective ***and sustainable*** new technologies, and the global impact of implementing the proposed policy, in order to be able to propose reduction objectives for the following years;

Or. en

**Amendment 883**  
**Konrad Szymański**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 35 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

***35a. Acknowledges that favouring certain energy sources (i.e. nuclear or RES) over others may lead to a situation in which certain Member States gain a comparative advantage and will unfairly benefit with regard to those that will have to rely on technology transfer from those privileged states;***

Or. en

**Amendment 884**  
**Anne Delvaux**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 35 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***35a. Asks the Commission to improve the***

*promotion and efficiency of the existing financial tools (e.g. NER300) for low carbon investments by gathering all the necessary information on financial possibilities for national, regional and local levels into a single, clear and easily available data base;*

Or. en

**Amendment 885**  
**Marusya Lyubcheva**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 36**

*Motion for a resolution*

36. Notes that access to capital, *even* for heavy industry sectors, is often a barrier to investment in cleaner technologies; therefore asks the Commission to study the possibility of creating a fund that could help to leverage investment, possibly financed by a share of ETS revenue;

*Amendment*

36. Notes that access to capital for *SMEs and* heavy industry sectors is often a barrier to investment in cleaner technologies; therefore asks the Commission to study the possibility of creating a fund that could help to leverage investment, possibly financed by a share of ETS revenue;

Or. bg

**Amendment 886**  
**Catherine Trautmann**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 36**

*Motion for a resolution*

36. Notes that access to capital, even for heavy industry sectors, is often a barrier to investment in cleaner technologies; therefore asks the Commission to study the possibility of creating a fund that could help to leverage investment, possibly financed by a share of ETS revenue;

*Amendment*

36. Notes that access to capital, even for heavy industry sectors, is often a barrier to investment in cleaner technologies; therefore asks the Commission to study the possibility of creating a fund that could help to leverage investment, possibly financed by a share of ETS revenue, *in addition to the NER300 programme,*

*which must be assessed to ensure that it is being properly implemented;*

Or. fr

**Amendment 887**  
**Konrad Szymański**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 36**

*Motion for a resolution*

36. Notes that access to capital, even for heavy industry sectors, is often a barrier to investment in cleaner technologies; therefore asks the Commission to study *the possibility of creating a fund* that could help to leverage investment, *possibly financed by a share of ETS revenue;*

*Amendment*

36. Notes that access to capital, even for heavy industry sectors, is often a barrier to investment in cleaner technologies; therefore asks the Commission to study *options to improve existing financing schemes* that could help to leverage investment;

Or. en

**Amendment 888**  
**Ioannis A. Tsoukalas**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 36**

*Motion for a resolution*

36. Notes that access to capital, even for heavy industry sectors, is often a barrier to investment in cleaner technologies; therefore asks the Commission to study the possibility of creating a fund that could help to leverage investment, possibly financed by a share of ETS revenue;

*Amendment*

36. Notes that access to capital, even for heavy industry sectors, is often a barrier to investment in cleaner technologies; therefore asks the Commission to study the possibility of creating a fund that could help to leverage investment, possibly financed by a share of ETS revenue *as well as funds from the Structural and Cohesion Funds;*

Or. en

**Amendment 889**  
**Sari Essayah**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 36**

*Motion for a resolution*

36. Notes that access to capital, even for heavy industry sectors, is often a barrier to investment in cleaner technologies;  
***therefore asks the Commission to study the possibility of creating a fund that could help to leverage investment, possibly financed by a share of ETS revenue;***

*Amendment*

36. Notes that access to capital, even for heavy industry sectors, is often a barrier to investment in cleaner technologies;

Or. fi

**Amendment 890**  
**Bas Eickhout, Claude Turmes**  
on behalf of the Greens/EFA Group

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 36**

*Motion for a resolution*

36. Notes that access to ***capital, even for heavy industry sectors, is*** often a barrier to investment in cleaner technologies;  
therefore asks the Commission to ***study the possibility of creating a fund that could help to leverage investment, possibly financed by a share of ETS revenue;***

*Amendment*

36. Notes that access to ***and costs of capital, are*** often a barrier to investment in ***capital intensive*** cleaner technologies;  
therefore asks the Commission to ***propose three binding and ambitious targets for greenhouse gases, renewables and energy efficiency to provide long term investment security which will decrease the cost of capital; asks in addition the Commission to develop innovative financing instruments and leveraging funds with public seed money;***

Or. en

**Amendment 891**  
**Lena Kolarska-Bobińska, Alejo Vidal-Quadras, Andrzej Grzyb, Bogdan Kazimierz**

**Marcinkiewicz, Bogusław Sonik, Jolanta Emilia Hibner**

**Motion for a resolution  
Paragraph 36**

*Motion for a resolution*

36. Notes that access to capital, even for heavy industry sectors, is often a barrier to investment in cleaner technologies; therefore asks the Commission to study the possibility of **creating a** fund that could help to leverage investment, possibly financed by a share of **ETS revenue**;

*Amendment*

36. Notes that access to capital, even for heavy industry sectors, is often a barrier to investment in cleaner technologies; therefore asks the Commission to study the possibility of **supporting the creation of national** fund that could help to leverage investment, possibly financed by a share of **national ETS revenues**;

Or. en

**Amendment 892**

**Fiona Hall, Gerben-Jan Gerbrandy, Corinne Lepage, Kent Johansson, Chris Davies**

**Motion for a resolution  
Paragraph 36**

*Motion for a resolution*

36. Notes that access to capital, even for heavy industry sectors, is often a barrier **to investment** in cleaner technologies; therefore asks the Commission to study the **possibility of creating** a fund that could help **to leverage investment**, possibly financed by a share of **ETS revenue**;

*Amendment*

36. Notes that access to capital, even for heavy industry sectors, is often a barrier **for investments and energy efficiency**; Therefore, asks the Commission to study the **possibilities to create** a fund that **brings together existing and new funding streams and** could help **leveraging investments**, possibly financed **inter alia** by a share of **the ETS revenues**; **invites the Commission to develop innovative finance instruments and give an increased role to the EIB, national public financing institutions, pension funds and insurance companies**;

Or. en



**Amendment 893**  
**Elisabetta Gardini**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 36**

*Motion for a resolution*

36. Notes that access to capital, even for heavy industry sectors, is often a barrier to investment in cleaner technologies; therefore asks the Commission to study the possibility of creating a fund that could help to leverage investment, possibly financed by a share of ETS revenue;

*Amendment*

36. Notes that access to capital, even for heavy industry sectors, is often a barrier to investment in cleaner technologies; therefore asks the Commission to study the possibility of creating a fund that could help to leverage investment, possibly financed by a share of ETS revenue; ***access rules to this fund should be made such as to alleviate the financial risk borne by the investors;***

Or. en

**Amendment 894**  
**Chris Davies**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 36**

*Motion for a resolution*

36. Notes that access to capital, even for heavy industry sectors, is often a barrier to investment in cleaner technologies; therefore asks the Commission to study the possibility of creating a fund that could help to leverage investment, possibly financed by a share of ETS revenue;

*Amendment*

36. Notes that access to capital, even for heavy industry sectors, is often a barrier to investment in cleaner technologies; therefore asks the Commission to study the possibility of creating a fund that could help to leverage investment, possibly financed by a share of ETS revenue, ***that may be used to promote the development of innovative low carbon technologies, and to support initiatives to reduce the costs and carbon emissions of energy intensive industries;***

Or. en

**Amendment 895**

**Britta Thomsen, Marita Ulvskog, Åsa Westlund, Jo Leinen, Andrés Perelló Rodríguez, Teresa Riera Madurell, Kathleen Van Brempt, Patrizia Toia**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 36**

*Motion for a resolution*

36. Notes that access to capital, even for heavy industry sectors, is often a barrier to investment in cleaner technologies; therefore asks the Commission to study the possibility of creating a fund that could help to leverage investment, possibly financed by a share of ETS revenue;

*Amendment*

36. Notes that access to capital, even for heavy industry sectors, is often a barrier to investment in cleaner technologies; therefore asks the Commission to study the possibility of creating a fund that could help to leverage investment, possibly financed by a share of ETS revenue; ***considers that a significant strengthening and reorientation of the EIB would help in this respect;***

Or. en

**Amendment 896**

**Elisabetta Gardini**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 36 – subparagraph 1 (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

***Given the fact that some industry sectors need breakthrough technologies in order to further reduce their emissions and improve their energy efficiency beyond the current state of the art, asks the Council to embed in policy measures clear funding commitments for research, development, pilot plants and deployment of new technologies which are consistent with the level of effort required by the 2030 objectives;***

*Amendment*

Or. en

**Amendment 897**  
**Edit Herczog**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 36 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**36a. Calls for a pragmatic approach of the European Union to new market models, regulation and financing models for low-carbon energy solutions;**

Or. en

**Amendment 898**

**Fiona Hall, Gerben-Jan Gerbrandy, Kent Johansson, Chris Davies, Corinne Lepage**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 37**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

37. Notes that, at present, **some** emerging and developed countries are engaged in **differentiated** climate policies and investments, including **also** implementation of their own **emissions** trading schemes;

37. Notes that, at present, emerging and developed countries are engaged in **various** climate policies and investments, including implementation of their own **Emission** Trading Schemes; **welcomes the future prospect of linking EU ETS with other carbon trading mechanisms worldwide to create a global carbon market; stresses that such a global approach will result in a level playing field for European industry and is the most comprehensive and cost-effective approach to tackling industrial GHG emissions;**

Or. en

**Amendment 899**

**Bas Eickhout, Claude Turmes**  
on behalf of the Greens/EFA Group

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 37**

*Motion for a resolution*

37. Notes that, **at present, some** emerging and developed countries are **engaged in differentiated** climate policies and investments, including **also** implementation of their own emissions trading schemes;

*Amendment*

37. Notes that **several** emerging and developed countries are **developing** climate policies and investments, including implementation of their own emissions trading schemes;

Or. en

**Amendment 900**  
**Bernd Lange**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 37 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**37a. Emphasises that the pursuit of closer energy policy cooperation must also be reflected in external energy policy and calls, therefore, for energy agreements with third countries to be concluded at EU level and for EU energy policy objectives to be firmly established;**

Or. de

**Amendment 901**  
**Herbert Reul, Markus Pieper, Werner Langen, Paul Rübig, Holger Krahmer**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 37 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**37a. Observes that, according to the IEA, energy prices in Europe rose by 38% between 2005 and 2012, whereas in the USA they fell by 4% over the same period;**

*expresses its concern about the impact of this on Europe's competitiveness; stresses the importance of the Transatlantic Free Trade Agreement for the field of energy;*

Or. de

**Amendment 902**

**Fiona Hall, Gerben-Jan Gerbrandy, Corinne Lepage, Kent Johansson**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 37 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*37a. Highlights that 138 countries worldwide have tailored RES targets and policies; recognises that investments in green technologies in India, China and the US are growing at a much faster pace than in the EU; stresses in this regard that Europe is far from 'doing it alone', but on the contrary risks missing the economic opportunity brought about by the energy transition currently under way;*

Or. en

**Amendment 903**

**Maria Da Graça Carvalho**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 37 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*37a. Notes that the leadership of the EU in renewables technology comes from innovation in manufacturing as well as fields such as system integration; recognises that, as a result of the adoption of binding targets for 2030, the EU will play its role as a competence cluster allowing the development of high quality*

*cost-competitive products. This will benefit the internal market but also allow European companies to tap into growing third country markets thanks to EU's competitive edge. In the absence of an ambitious 2030 package, the EU risks losing its market and technology leadership.*

Or. en

**Amendment 904**

**Britta Thomsen, Marita Ulvskog, Åsa Westlund, Jo Leinen, Matthias Groote, Andrés Perelló Rodríguez, Teresa Riera Madurell, Judith A. Merkies**

**Motion for a resolution  
Paragraph 37 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*37a. Points out that a well-functioning EU ETS is pivotal in maintaining the EU's leadership on climate change and that several countries such as China and Australia are implementing or developing legislation to introduce their own emissions trading system following the example of the EU ETS; recalls in this regard that an international cap and trade system is central in order to secure a new legally binding global climate change agreement and that without a stable and predictable emissions trading system the credibility of the EU's climate policy is at risk;*

Or. en

**Amendment 905**

**Vladko Todorov Panayotov**

**Motion for a resolution  
Paragraph 37 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***37a. Acknowledges the importance of the 2020 binding targets and policies for renewable energy in helping the EU establish technological leadership in global markets and in making it a frontrunner in renewable technology innovation; highlights that the continuation of this policy through the adoption of binding renewable energy target for 2030 would enable the EU to compete with China, the U.S., South Korea, Japan, India, for technology leadership in tomorrow's markets, even in times of economic constraints;***

Or. en

**Amendment 906**  
**Eija-Riitta Korhola**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 38**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

38. Notes that it is important for the EU to maintain its leading role and for Member States to speak with one voice in order to define a strong and common position to defend during the 2015 Paris negotiations that will aim at reaching a new global climate binding agreement;

38. Notes that it is important for the EU to maintain its leading role and for Member States to speak with one voice in order to define a strong and common position to defend during the 2015 Paris negotiations that will aim at reaching a new global climate binding agreement; ***stresses that in order to legislate on the appropriate level of ambition for EUs 2030 emissions reduction target, the results of the Paris negotiations are decisive;***

Or. en

**Amendment 907**  
**Gunnar Hökmark, Christofer Fjellner**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 38**

*Motion for a resolution*

38. Notes that it is important for the EU to maintain its leading role and for Member States to speak with one voice in order to define a strong and common position to defend during the 2015 Paris negotiations that will aim at reaching a new global climate binding agreement;

*Amendment*

38. Notes that it is important for the EU to maintain its leading role and for Member States to speak with one voice in order to define a strong and common position to defend during the 2015 Paris negotiations that will aim at reaching a new global climate binding agreement; ***emphasize the importance of a comprehensive strategy in which third countries make binding commitments to reduce CO<sub>2</sub> emissions***

Or. en

**Amendment 908**  
**Paul Rübige, Herbert Reul**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 38**

*Motion for a resolution*

38. Notes that it is important for the EU to maintain its leading role and for Member States to speak with one voice in order to define a strong and common position to defend during the 2015 Paris negotiations that will aim at reaching a new global climate binding agreement;

*Amendment*

38. Notes that it is important for the EU to maintain its leading role and for Member States to speak with one voice in order to define a strong and common position to defend during the 2015 Paris negotiations that will aim at reaching a new global climate binding agreement; ***stresses that only joint global efforts can successfully combat climate change, while on the other hand an ongoing commitment on the part of the EU alone would endanger Europe's industrial base; stresses therefore that the outcome of the international climate negotiations must determine any ambitions to reduce CO<sub>2</sub> which the EU may assume;***

Or. de



**Amendment 909**  
**Bas Eickhout, Claude Turmes**  
on behalf of the Greens/EFA Group

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 38**

*Motion for a resolution*

38. Notes that it is important for the EU to maintain its leading role and for Member States to speak with one voice in order to ***define a strong and common position to defend during the 2015 Paris negotiations that will aim at reaching a new global climate binding agreement;***

*Amendment*

38. Notes that it is important for the EU to maintain its leading role and for Member States to speak with one voice ***at the climate negotiations in order to secure a new global climate binding agreement in 2015; deems it necessary for a successful 2015 agreement that countries come forward with greenhouse gas reduction commitments before the world leaders' summit organized by Ban-Ki Moon in September 2014; stresses that the EU must set an example and adopt ambitious 2030 targets for greenhouse gas reductions, energy efficiency and renewable energy in time for the summit;***

Or. en

**Amendment 910**  
**Francisco Sosa Wagner**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 38**

*Motion for a resolution*

38. Notes that it is important for the EU to maintain its leading role ***and*** for Member States to speak with one voice in order to define a strong and common position to defend during the 2015 Paris negotiations that will aim at reaching a new global climate binding agreement;

*Amendment*

38. Notes that it is important for the EU to maintain its leading role ***in the transition to a carbon-free economy by defining three binding targets covering renewable energy, energy savings and the reduction of greenhouse gas emissions;*** calls for Member States to speak with one voice in order to define a strong and common position to defend during the 2015 Paris negotiations that will aim at reaching a new global climate binding agreement;

**Amendment 911**

**Niki Tzavela**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 38 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***38a. Believes that the potential of LNG exports from the US could have a significant impact on the functioning of the EU internal energy market as well as profound implications for the geopolitics of energy in Europe's near abroad and traditional supplier countries;***

Or. en

**Amendment 912**

**Romana Jordan, Lena Kolarska-Bobińska, Adam Gierek, Alejo Vidal-Quadras**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 38 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***38a. Underlines that in the framework of the negotiations on the Trans-Atlantic Trade and Investment Partnership (TTIP), talks in the field of energy play an important and integral role;***

Or. en

**Amendment 913**

**Jo Leinen**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 38 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**38a. Highlights the vital role of international climate financing and thus urges Member States to deliver their fair share to the Green Climate Fund under the UNFCCC in due time;**

Or. en

**Amendment 914**

**Bas Eickhout, Claude Turmes**

on behalf of the Greens/EFA Group

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 38 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**38a. Welcomes Ban Ki Moon's initiative on Sustainable Energy 4 All which promotes energy efficiency and renewable energy as the most relevant mitigation solutions; asks the EU to support this programme.**

Or. en

**Amendment 915**

**Anne Delvaux**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 38 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**38a. Calls on the Members States and other Parties, in the upcoming international negotiations and in anticipation of a potential binding agreement, to address the issue of carbon leakage at global level;**

**Amendment 916**  
**Anne Delvaux**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 38 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***38b. Calls therefore on a better coordination between the Council, the Commission and the European External Action Service in order for the EU to speak with one voice in international organisations and play a more active role, with an increased influence, in promoting low carbon policies;***

Or. en

**Amendment 917**  
**Anne Delvaux**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 38 c (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***38c. Believes that ambitious policies in terms of innovation, sustainable energy and fight against climate change would allow the EU to keep its pioneer role and have a positive influence in the international negotiations;***

Or. en

**Amendment 918**  
**Anne Delvaux**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 38 d (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**38d. Is of the opinion that a closer cooperation in terms of R&D&I for new low carbon technologies with international partners could help to reach a new binding global agreement and to address climate issues at a global level;**

Or. en

**Amendment 919**  
**Anne Delvaux**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 38 e (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**38e. Asks the Commission to study the possibilities of using a share of the carbon allowances auctions in order to fulfil the EU's international climate finance commitments towards the developing countries, consistent with their adaptation and mitigation needs;**

Or. en

**Amendment 920**  
**Lambert van Nistelrooij**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 39 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**39a. The climate and energy framework should incorporate instruments available within the EU regional policy to achieve the 2030 targets; this includes better use**

*of the European Structural and  
Investment Funds for development of  
decentralised renewable energy projects,  
clean fuel projects in urban and rural  
areas and energy efficiency projects.*

Or. en